

[AS PASSED BY THE MAJLIS-E-SHOORA (PARLIAMENT)]

An

Act

further to amend the Maritime Security Agency Act, 1994

WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the Maritime Security Agency Act, 1994 (X of 1994), for the purposes hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

1. Short title and commencement.— (1) This Act shall be called the Maritime Security Agency (Amendment) Act, 2021.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

2. Amendment of section 3, Act X of 1994.— In the Maritime Security Agency Act, 1994 (X of 1994), hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in section 3, in sub-section (2).-

(a) for the words “Federal Government”, occurring for the first time, the words “Prime Minister” shall be substituted; and

(b) for the words “Federal Government”, occurring for the second time, the words “secretary of the division concerned” shall be substituted.

3. Amendment of section 4, Act X of 1994.— In the said Act, in section 4, the words “Federal Government”, the words “secretary of the division concerned” shall be substituted.

4. Amendment of section 5, Act X of 1994.— In the said Act, in section 5, in sub-section (1), for the words “Federal Government”, the words “secretary of the division concerned” shall be substituted.

5. Amendment of section 15, Act X of 1994.— In the said Act, in section 15, in sub-section (3), for the words “Federal Government”, the expression “Director-General” shall be substituted.

6. Amendment of section 17, Act X of 1994.— In the said Act, in section 17, for the words “Federal Government”, the words “Prime Minister” shall be substituted.

7. Amendment of section 19, Act X of 1994.— In the said Act, in section 19, for the words “Federal Government”, the words “secretary of the division concerned” shall be substituted.